

No. 11-AA-350

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COURT OF APPEALS

CONSUMER ACTION NETWORK

Petitioner,

v.

FRANCES TIELMAN

Respondent.

**On Petition for Review from
the Office of Administrative Hearings**

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

***John C. Keeney, Jr. (No. 934307)**

Julie H. Becker (No.471080)

**Legal Aid Society of the District of
Columbia**

1331 H Street, N.W., Suite 350

Washington, DC 20005

Telephone: 202 628-1161

Fax: 202 727-2132

Counsel for Respondent

*Presenting oral argument

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE SUPPORTS THE FACTUAL FINDING THAT MS. TIELMAN RESIGNED DUE TO A REDUCTION IN HOURS, A 25 PERCENT REDUCTION IN WAGES, AND AN ADDITIONAL \$346 PER MONTH FOR HEALTH INSURANCE PREMIUMS.....	7
II. SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE SUPPORTS THE ALJ’S FINDING THAT THE CHANGES IN MS. TIELMAN’S COMPENSATION CONSTITUTED “GOOD CAUSE” FOR HER TO RESIGN.....	9
A. “Good cause” includes a reduction in compensation such that the employee can no longer support herself.	10
B. The record in this case supports the “reasonable and prudent person” finding necessary for a determination of good cause.	13
C. The ALJ appropriately considered the 25 percent reduction in Ms. Tielman’s wages in the context of other changes in her compensation and their aggregate impact on her financial circumstances.....	18
III. CAN’S MISSION AND BUDGET CONSTRAINTS ARE IRRELEVANT.	20
A. The ALJ was not required to consider CAN’s reasons for making cutbacks.	20
B. CAN’s nonprofit status does not affect Ms. Tielman’s entitlement to benefits.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
* <i>Berkley v. D.C. Transit, Inc.</i> , 950 A.2d 749 (D.C. 2008)	passim
<i>Best Chairs Inc. v. Review Bd. of Indiana Dep't of Workforce Dev.</i> , 895 N.E. 2d 727 (Ind. Ct. App.2008).....	22
<i>Beynum v. Arch Training Center</i> , 998 A.2d 316 (D.C. 2010)	11, 16, 21, 23
<i>Bowen v. D.C. Dep't of Employment Servs.</i> , 486 A.2d 694 (D.C. 1985)	11, 14
<i>Bublis v. D.C. Dep't of Employment Servs.</i> , 575 A.2d 301 (D.C. 1990)	9, 23
<i>Chimes District of Columbia v. King</i> , 966 A.2d 865 (D.C. 2009)	23
<i>Coalition for the Homeless v. D.C. Dep't of Employment Servs.</i> , 653 A.2d 374 (D.C. 1995)	23
<i>Cohen v. District Unemployment Compensation Bd.</i> , 83 U.S. App. D.C. 222, 167 F.2d 883 (1948)	23
<i>Collier v. Illinois Dep't of Emp't Sec.</i> , 510 N.E.2d 623 (Ill. App. Ct. 1987)	15
* <i>Cruz v. D.C. Dep't of Employment Servs.</i> , 633 A.2d 66 (D.C. 1993)	passim
<i>Division of Emp't Sec. v. Labor & Indus. Relations Comm'n</i> , 625 S.W.2d 882 (Mo. Ct. App. 1981).....	14, 15
<i>Ferreira v. D.C. Dep't of Employment Servs.</i> , 667 A.2d 310 (D.C. 1995)	5, 9
<i>Gomillion v. D.C. Dep't of Employment Servs.</i> , 447 A.2d 449 (1982)	11
<i>Green v. District of Columbia Dep't of Employment Servs.</i> , 499 A.2d 870 (D.C. 1985)	23
<i>Grier v. Dep't of Employment Sec.</i> , 43 Wn. App. 92 (Wash. Ct. App. 1986)	15

<i>Hedrick v. Employment Division</i> , 548 P.2d 527 (Or. Ct. App. 1976).....	22
<i>Jones v. D.C. Unemployment Comp. Bd.</i> , 395 A.2d 392 (D.C. 1978)	23
<i>Jones v. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 140 Ill. App. 3d 699 (Ill. App. Ct. 1986)	17
<i>Kramer v. D.C. Dep’t of Employment Servs.</i> , 447 A.2d 28 (D.C. 1982)	5, 10
<i>Lyons v. D. C. Dep’t of Employment Servs.</i> , 551 A.2d 1345 (D.C. 1988)	5, 10, 11
<i>Matter of Ebiske</i> , 306 A.D.2d 777 (N.Y. App. Div. 2003)	20
<i>Ship Inn, Inc. v. Commonwealth Unemployment Comp. Bd. Of Review</i> , 412 A.2d 913 (Pa. Commonw. Ct. 1980)	15
<i>Stapleton v. Ohio Dep’t of Job & Family Servs.</i> , 163 Ohio App.3d 14 (Ohio Ct. App. 2005)	19, 20
<i>White v. Levine</i> , 52 A.D.2d 1003 (N.Y. App. Div. 1976)	22

REGULATIONS

*7 DCMR § 311.4.....	9
*7 DCMR § 311.5.....	10, 12, 15, 18
*7 DCMR § 311.6.....	10-11
*7 DCMR § 311.6(b)	19
*7 DCMR § 311.6(c)	22

STATUTES

D.C. Code § 51-103(h).....	24
